

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2015 MAR 19 PM 1:19

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY 
DEPUTY

NO. 46535-3-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DEBBIE K. BALTAZAR, Appellant

v.

**DONALD PARADISE and "JANE DOE" PARADISE,
husband and wife, Respondents**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Anne R. Vankirk, WSBA No. 47321
G. Parker Reich, WSBA No. 35500
Attorneys for Appellant
JACOBS & JACOBS
114 E. Meeker Avenue
Puyallup, WA 98372
(253) 845-0577**

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i-ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii-iv

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. THERE IS NO COMPELLING REASON FOR THE COURT NOT TO USE ITS DISCRETION TO REACH THE MERITS OF THIS CASE2

 B. THE EMERGENCY DOCTRINE WAS UNWARRANTED AND PREJUDICIAL IN THIS CASE BECAUSE (1) ALL OF THE NEGLIGENCE CLAIMED OCCURRED PRIOR TO THE EMERGENCY SITUATION; (2) THE REACTION TO THE EMERGENCY WAS INSTANTANEOUS; AND (3) THE DEFENDANT CREATED THE EMERGENCY SITUATION6

 1. THERE IS NO ALLEGATION OF THE TYPE OF NEGLIGENCE THAT THE EMERGENCY DOCTRINE IS INTENDED TO ALLEVIATE6

 2. A MERE INSTANT OF TIME ALLOWING FOR ONE INSTINCTIVE REACTION IS *NOT* ENOUGH TO WARRANT THE USE OF THE EMERGENCY DOCTRINE8

 3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT GAVE THE EMERGENCY DOCTRINE INSTRUCTION WHEN THE DEFENDANT CREATED THE PERILOUS SITUATION14

 4. PLAINTIFF WAS PREJUDICED BY THE IMPROPER GRANTING OF THE EMERGENCY DOCTRINE INSTRUCTION.....16

C. THE JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE ACT OF GOD
WAS A MISSTATEMENT OF THE LAW, AND
SHOULD BE PRESUMED TO BE PREJUDICIAL17

D. GUIDANCE TO THE LOWER COURT ON THE ISSUE
OF CONTRIBUTORY NEGLIGENCE IS
APPROPRIATE.....22

III. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 852, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	22
<i>Bering v. SHARE</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986)	14
<i>Boards of Regents of the Univ. of Wash. v. Frederick & Nelson</i> , 90 Wn.2d 82, 579 P.2d 346 (1980)	15
<i>Brown v. Spokane County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Wn.2d 188, 688 P.2d 571 (1983).....	9,10,12,13
<i>Chunyk & Conley/Quad-C v. Bray</i> , 156 Wn. App. 246, 232 P.3d 564 (2010)	16,22
<i>Egede-Nissen v. Crystal Mountain, Inc.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 127, 606 P.2d 1214 (1980)	23
<i>Fowles v. Sweeny</i> , 41 Wn.2d 182 (1952)	2
<i>Glenn v. Brown</i> , 28 Wn.App 86, 622 P.2d 1279 (1980)	14
<i>Hinkel v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 548, 494 P.2d 1008 (1972)	7
<i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1, 217 P.2d 286 (2009)	10,11,12,13
<i>Sandberg v. Spoelstra</i> , 46 Wn.2d 776, 285 P.2d 564 (1955)	7
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995).....	3,4,5
<i>Tuttle v. Allstaet Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.App 120, 138 P.3d 1107 (2006)	9
<i>Zook v. Baier</i> , 9 Wn. App. 708, 514 P.2d 923 (1973).....	9,12,14

Federal Cases:

<i>Ispat Inland, Inc., v. Am. Commer. Barge Line Co.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26818 at *27, 2002 WL 32098290, at *8 (N.D. Inc. 2002) (unpublished opinion)	20
---	----

<i>Skandia Ins. Co. v. Star Shipping AS</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (S.D. Ala. 2001)	21
<i>Uniroyal, Inc. v. Hood</i> . 588 F.2d 454 (1979)	21
<i>Wylor v. Holland Am. Line – United States, Inc.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (2003)	17,20
Court Rules:	
RAP 1.2(a)	5
RAP 10.3	3
RAP 10.3(g)	3,4
Rules on Appeal 43, 34A Wn. (2d) 47	2
Other Authority:	
General Order 1998-2 In RE The Matter of Assignments of Error	4
